

**Criminal Appeal 10 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBHW01-000461-2024**  
**Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee ( J.O Code : WB01427 )**

Order No. 15,

Dated : 11.09.2025

Today, the date is fixed for hearing of the Criminal Appeal.

Appellant is present by filing hazira.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent Nos.2 and 3 through Ld. Advocate.

The Respondent No.4 / State files hazira through Ld. PP-in-Charge.

Respondent No.1 files cost receipt and also files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. The respondent No.1 has also filed his affidavit-in-opposition. Copy served. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Ld. Advocates of all sides are present.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is also present.

Now, the petition praying for time is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent No.1 submits that the Ld. Senior Advocate is unable to appear before this Court owing to some personal predicament. However, he prays before this Court that his part of argument will be done by his Ld. Sr. Advocate on the next date and he has no objection, if the instant appeal is heard in part from the side of the appellant and the respondent No.4 i.e. the State.

Contd....

**Criminal Appeal 10 of 2024**

[Continuing Order dated 11.09.2025]

Ld. PP-in-Charge submits that he is ready to place his argument.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate for the appellant submits that the hearing of the instant appeal cannot be conducted in part heard manner on the ground that his defence will be disclosed before the opponent and accordingly, he is not willing to submit his part of argument today.

In view of the above, time prayer of the respondent No.1 is hereby allowed.

Fix 20/12/2025 for hearing of the Criminal Appeal.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah.